

Swiss Life Funds (LUX)

Investment company with variable capital (société d'investissement à capital variable)
Registered Office: 4a, rue Albert Borschette, L- 1246 Luxembourg, Luxembourg

Notice to the shareholders of

Swiss Life Funds (LUX) – Multi Asset Balanced Swiss Life Funds (LUX) – Multi Asset Moderate Swiss Life Funds (LUX) – Multi Asset Growth

(the "Sub-Funds")

Dear shareholders,

We hereby inform you that the board of directors of the Fund (the "Board") has resolved to update the prospectus of the Fund (the "Prospectus"), and, in particular, to proceed with the following changes:

In accordance with the Prospectus, the Sub-Funds currently promote environmental and social characteristics through investment in funds which have obtained the French ISR label or funds with an equivalent label in Europe.

As from the Effective Date (defined below), the Sub-Funds will promote environmental and social characteristics by investing in funds which integrate ESG criteria into their investment strategies in a binding and significant manner.

The above changes shall take effect on 23 December 2024 (the "Effective Date"). Shareholders who do not agree with the changes mentioned above may request redemption of their shares free of charge during one month from the date of the notice.

The changes mentioned above constitute the main changes made to the Prospectus. Other minor changes with no material impact may have been made to the Prospectus.

Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meaning as provided in the Prospectus.

The Prospectus, the articles of association, the PRIIPs KID and the most recent annual and semi-annual reports are available free of charge from the Swiss representative.

Representative in Switzerland

Swiss Life Asset Management AG, General-Guisan-Quai 40, 8002 Zurich

Paying Agent in Switzerland

UBS Switzerland AG, Bahnhofstrasse 45, 8001 Zurich

Zurich, 22 November 2024